

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM,
INC., SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY,
TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:21-cv-00933-JAM

JUNE 13, 2023

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. THE NEW HAVEN TERMINAL..... 2

II. THE CT GENERAL PERMIT AND CT DEEP’S REGULATORY PROCESS 3

III. CASE BACKGROUND AND CLF’S CLAIMS 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. INTERPRETING THE CT GENERAL PERMIT IS A QUESTION OF LAW FOR THE COURT. 6

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CT GENERAL PERMIT IS UNAMBIGUOUS AND DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CONSIDERATION OF CLF’S CLAIMED “CLIMATE FACTORS.” 7

 A. Compliance with the Permit Constitutes Compliance with the Clean Water Act..... 7

 B. The Language of the CT General Permit Is Plain and Unambiguous..... 8

 1. The Required “Best Management Practices” Are Expressly Enumerated in the CT General Permit. 9

 2. The CT General Permit Does Not Require That a SWPPP Consider CLF’s Climate Factors 11

 3. “Best Industry Practice” Does Not Impose Additional Requirements; It Modifies the Term “Minimize” 12

 C. CLF’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable, Violates Rules of Interpretation, and Is Contrary to Law. 13

 1. CT DEEP Determines Best Management Practices, Not Defendants. 14

 2. CLF’s Interpretation of the CT General Permit Would Render Other Terms Meaningless 15

 3. If CT DEEP Wanted to Include Consideration of CLF’s Climate Factors, It Knows How To. 17

 4. CLF’s Interpretation Runs Afoul of the Connecticut Uniform Administrative Procedure Act..... 18

 5. CLF’s Interpretation “Hides Elephants in Mouseholes” 19

III. EVEN IF THE EXPRESS PERMIT TERMS WERE AMBIGUOUS, EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES CT DEEP DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CONSIDERATION OF CLF’S CLIMATE FACTORS..... 21

 A. CT DEEP’s Practices Demonstrate That It Does Not Require Consideration of CLF’s Climate Factors in the CT General Permit. 22

1.	None of the Publicly Available SWPPPs Developed Under the CT General Permit Includes Consideration of CLF’s Climate Factors.....	23
2.	Licensed Third-Party Consultants Do Not Consider CLF’s Climate Factors Because It Is Not Required by the CT General Permit.....	25
B.	USEPA Has Rejected CLF’s Interpretation of Climate Factor Consideration in a Foundational Federal Permit.....	27
1.	USEPA Soundly Rejected CLF’s Assertion That MSGP Permittees Have Been Required to Account for “Climate-Change-Induced Severe Weather.”	28
2.	USEPA’s Interpretation Refutes CLF’s Interpretation of the CT General Permit.....	29
C.	CLF’s Issues Are Inappropriate for a Citizen Suit and Attempt to Impermissibly Regulate Through Litigation.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Court Cases**

<i>Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Services, LLC</i> , 765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 18
<i>Altamaha Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rayonier, Inc.</i> , No. CV214-44, 2015 WL 1505971 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Education</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)....	20
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Schneider Dock & Intermodal Facility, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	7
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 881 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Coon ex rel. Coon v. Willet Dairy, LP</i> , 536 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Crocker v. Chapdelaine</i> , No. 3-18-cv-613, 2019 WL 2269944 (D. Conn. May 28, 2019)	8
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Univ. of North Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1179, 2021 WL 3861388 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2021).....	21, 22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.</i> , 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Crystal Props., Ltd., L.P.</i> , 268 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	17
<i>Jones Creek Investors, LLC v. Columbia Cnty., Ga.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Ga. 2015).....	21
<i>June v. Town of Westfield, New York</i> , 370 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 9

Lee v. BSB Greenwich Mortg. Ltd. P’ship,
267 F. 3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 5

Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Restaurant, Inc.,
944 F.3d 395 409-10 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20

Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC,
791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 19

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
279 F.3d. 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
661 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. City of Portland,
56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 22

Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC,
845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 6

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 17, 18

Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Commissioners of Carroll Cnty., Md.,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) 6, 7, 22

Rowe v. Old Dominion Freight Lines, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-4021, 2022 WL 2181619 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2022)..... 32

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC,
781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Sparveri v. Town of Rocky Hill,
656 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Conn. 2009) 8

Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC,
729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022) 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 20

Wisconsin Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.,
727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 7

State Court Cases

Konover v. Kolakowski,
200 A.3d 1177 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018)..... 8

Federal Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(c) 20

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(o)(1) 28

Federal Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4
80 Fed. Reg. 115 (June 16, 2015) 30

State Statutory Authorities

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-430(b) 11, 14, 15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Chapter 54, § 4-168(a) 8

Local Rules

Local Rule 56(a)(1) 3

Additional Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) (1981) 13
USEPA, *General Permit Program Guidance*, available at
<http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm0381.pdf> (1988) 8
